用新預期信貸虧損模式。

就貿易應收款項而言，本集團應
用確認全期預期信貸虧損之簡化
模式，原因為該等項目並無重大
融資部分。就其他按攤銷成本計
量金融資產而言，本集團應用確
認預期信貸虧損之一般方法。

採納國際財務報告準則第9號後，
本集團就本集團之貿易應收款項
人民幣30,762,000元確認額外預期
信貸虧損，導致2018年1月1日之
累計溢利（扣除稅項）減少人民幣
23,071,000元。

For the year ended 31 December 2018
截至2018年12月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

C.banner International Holdings Limited   Annual Report 201888

2.	 ADOPTION OF NEW AND AMENDED
IFRSs (continued)

2.1	N ew and amended IFRSs that are effective for annual

periods beginning or after 1 January 2018 (continued)

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (continued)

The reclassifications and remeasurements made to balances

recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position

as at the date of initial application (1 January 2018) are

summarised as follows:

Measurement category

As at

31 December

2017 (IAS 39)

Adoption of IFRS 9

As at

1 January

2018 (IFRS 9)

計量類別 採納國際財務報告準則第9號
Original

IAS 39 category New IFRS 9 category Reclassification Remeasurement

原先之國際會計
準則第39號類別

新訂國際財務報告
準則第9號類別

於2017年
12月31日

（國際財務報告
準則第39號） 重新分類 重新計量

於2018年1月1日
（國際財務報告

準則第9號）
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current financial assets

非流動金融資產
Investment in ATMU Inc. Available-for-sale FVOCI (non-recycling) 10,765 – – 10,765

於ATMU Inc.的投資 可供出售 按公允值計量且
　其變動計入其他
　全面收益（不可劃轉）

Current financial assets

流動金融資產
Trade receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 392,273 – (30,762) 361,511

貿易應收款項 攤銷成本 攤銷成本
Other receivables

  and prepayments Amortised cost Amortised cost 24,001 – – 24,001

其他應收款項及預付款 攤銷成本 攤銷成本
Other financial assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 10,000 – – 10,000

其他金融資產 攤銷成本 攤銷成本
Bank balances and cash Amortised cost Amortised cost 540,059 – – 540,059

銀行結餘及現金 攤銷成本 攤銷成本

966,333 – (30,762) 935,571

Total financial asset balances 977,098 – (30,762) 946,336

總金融資產結餘

There have been no changes to the c lass i f ica t ion or

measurement of financial liabilities as a result of the application

of IFRS 9.

2. 採納新訂及經修訂國際財務
報告準則（續）

2.1 於2018年1月1日或以後開始之年
度期間生效之新訂及經修訂國際
財務報告準則（續）
國際財務報告準則第9號「財務工
具」（續）
於首次應用日期（即2018年1月1

日）在綜合財務狀況表確認之重新
分類及重新計量的結餘如下：

應用國際財務報告準則第9號並無
對金融負債之分類或計量造成影
響。

For the year ended 31 December 2018
截至2018年12月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

千百度國際控股有限公司   二零一八年年度報告 89

2.	 ADOPTION OF NEW AND AMENDED
IFRSs (continued)

2.1	N ew and amended IFRSs that are effective for annual

periods beginning or after 1 January 2018 (continued)